alleging the same allegations in the previous two rounds of litigation, 

which was duly dismissed by the Appellate Court i.e., Additional District 

Judge III, Malir at Karachi vide Judgement dated 26-08-2024 along with 

the cost vide Decree dated: 20-09-2024 amounting to Rs. 308, 833/- 

(Rupees Three Lac Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Three Only) 

which is yet to be satisfied by the petitioner. The learned Appellate Court 

observed the following while dismissing the FRA: 

„25. The appellant failed to prove any substantial ground to maintain her 

application under section 12(2) CPC on the grounds of fraud for the reason